
( 

ouc■ 
The Relioble One • 

Present; 
COMMISSIONERS: 
Larry Mills, President 
Roger Chapin, First Vice President 
Britta Gross, lmmediate Past President 
Buddy Dyer, Mayor 

Commission Meeting 

MINUTES 
September 10, 2024 

2:00 P.M. 

Glint Bullock, General Manager & Chief Executive Officer 
Attila Miszti, Chief Operating Officer 
Christopher McCullion, Chief Financial Officer 
W. Christopher Browder, Chief Legal Officer 
Linda Ferrone, Chief Customer & Marketing Officer 
Latisha Thompson, Chief Employee Experience Officer 
Michael Murtagh, Chief Transformation & Technology Officer 

9/10/2024 54 

Luz Aviles, LeMoyne Adams, Wade Gillingham, Jenise Osani, & Ken Zambito, Vice Presidents 
Frances Johnson, Recording Secretary 

The September 10, 2024 Commission Meeting was held in person at the Orlando Utilities Commission's 
Reliable Plaza Commission Chambers. 

* * * 

President Mills asked LaShun Nale-Stadom to provide the Safety and Security protocols for the meeting. 

* * * 

Moment of Reflection 

President Mills asked Kevin Noonan to provide the moment of reflection. 
* * * 

Pledge of Allegiance 

President Mills asked Alfonso Segura tolead the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
* * * 

Call to Order 

The Commission Meeting was called to order at 2:08 P.M. President Mills noted Commissioner Landman 
Gonzalez was notin attendance, acknowledging a quorum was present. 

* * * 

Consideration of the Minutes 

MOTION: On a motion by Mayor Dyer, seconded by Commissioner Chapin, and unanimously carried, the 
reading of the August 13, 2024 Commission Meeting minutes was waived, and the minutes were approved. 



ouca 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 9/10/2024 55 

Employee / Community Recognition 

Latisha Thompson provided opening remarks and introduetions for Amy Zubaly, Florida Munieipal Eleetrie 
Assoeiation's (FMEA) Exeeutive Direetor and Nieole Albers, FMEA's Publie Affairs and Strategie 
Communieations Direetor, who were in attendanee to reeognize two OUC employees. They presented FMEA's 
Member of the Year Award to James Alexander for his exemplary serviee and dedication to FMEA and the 
Florida Publie Power eommunity. They aisa reeognized Glint Bulloek for being eleeted FMEA's new President. 

Ms. Thompson eontinued with an overview of OUC's Emerging Talent lnternship Program. She stated the 
summer program eoneluded in August and the fail program reeently launehed, and aisa detailed the key 
elements of the program. President Mills applauded the program, highlighting some of its benefits. Refer to the 
Appendix for more information and video. 

Jenise Osani presented the 2023-2024 Employee Volunteering Wrap-Up, whieh consisted of four quarterly 
events, including Blessings ina Backpack, paeking more than 800 bags filled with healthy items to eombat tood 
inseeurity at A.C. E. Charter Sehool loeated in OUC's Empowerment Zone; Beautify Eagle Nest Park, eolleeting 
over 300 lbs of trash; assembling 20,000 meals and 1,000 hygiene kits for US Hunger and Operation New 
Hope; and installing smoke alarms throughout the Starlight Raneh Community in unison with the Ameriean Red 
Cross. Refer to the Appendix for the video. 

* * * 

Affirmative ltems 

Mr. Bullock asked Wade Gillingham to present on Affirmative ltems A-2 - lndian River Plant Light Fuel Oil 
Storage Expansion Project, and A-3 - Oseeola Generation Station Emergency Mobile Demineralization 
Serviees, regarding Ensuring Reliability with Baek-Up Soiutions. Mr. Gillingham provided baekground details 
on historieal notable bulk electrie system events and highlights from NERC's Long-Term Reliability Assessment. 
He provided details related to OUC Generation's existing baek-up fuel and site eapaeities, highlighted the 
importanee of the two affirmative items. Commissioner Gross expressed her appreeiation to OUC for looking 
into seeuring reliable energy sourees as OUC eontinues to transition its energy sourees to ineorporate additional 
renewable sourees. Refer to the Appendix for more information. 

President Mills presented the affirmative items for Approval. 

MOTION: On a motion by Commissioner Chapin and seeonded by Mayor Dyer, Affirmative ltems A-1 through 
A-27 were approved as follows: 

1 . Ratifieation of the fuel procurements to the most responsive and responsible bidders in May 2024 in the 
aggregate amount of $11,351,230.70 as follows: 

NATURAL GAS PURCHASES: 

May 2024 
May 2024 
May 2024 
May 2024 
May 2024 
May 2024 
May 2024 
May 2024 

COAL PURCHASES: 

May 2024 

Clarke-Mobil Counties 
ConocoPhillips 
ECO Energy 
EDF Trading 
Municipal Gas Authority of Georgia 
Pathpoint Energy 
Tenaska Marketing Ventures 
Texla Energy Management 

Crimson Coal Corporation 

$ 240,250.00 
$ 514,450.68 
$ 829,880.65 
$1,384,915.69 
$2,225,464.98 
$ 956,059.42 
$ 602,911.67 
$1,268,300.97 

$3,328,996.64 



n 2. 

ouc■ 
The Reliable One~· Commission Meeting 9/10/2024 56 

Approval of Change Request No. 5 to the Capital Expenditure in the amount of $5,376,000, for equipment 
and general eonstruetion serviees neeessary for the lndian River Plant Light Fuel Oil Storage Expansion 
Projeet, inereasing the total projeet eost to $7,500,000. Approval of RFP #7459 - Contraet award to Fisher 
Tank Company, the lowest, most responsive, and responsible proposal to furnish and eonstruet a new fuel 
oil storage tank in the amount of $2,181,240. Approval of RFP #7827 - Contraet award to Southeastern 
Construetion and Maintenanee, Ine., the lowest, mast responsive, and responsible proposals to provide 
general eonstruetion serviees in the amount of $2,888,760; 

3. Approval of RFP #7051 - Contraet award to EWT Holdings lii Corp. d/b/a Evoqua Water Teehnologies LLC 
and MPW lndustrial Water Serviees, Ine. d/b/a MPW lndustrial Water, the mast responsive and responsible 
proposals to provide emergeney mobile demineralization serviees in the aggregate amount of $479,456; 

4. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for the Stanton Energy Center Auxiliary Boiler Replaeement 
Projeet in the amount of $3,150,000. Approval of RFP #7823 - Contraet award to Wood Group USA, Ine., the 
only supplier to submit a proposal to provide equipment and installation serviees for the Stanton Energy 
Center in the amount of $3,000,000; 

5. Approval of a Purehase Order to Wood Group USA, Ine. to provide labor and equipment to perform inspeetion 
and repair serviees for the Stanton Energy Center Unit 1 steam generator and emergent work for the Stanton 
Energy Center Combined Cyele Unit B, if neeessary, during the 2024 Fall Outage in the amount of 
$2,563,718. Approval of a Purehase Order to AirTek Construetion, Ine. to provide labor and equipment to 
perform inspeetion and repair serviees for the Stanton Energy Center Unit 1 Eleetrostatie Preeipitator during 
the 2024 Fall Outage in the amount of $580,935.60; 

6. Approval of RFQ #7904 - Contraet award to Florida Transformer, LLC dba Emerald Transformer, the lowest, 
most responsive, and responsible quote to provide repair serviees in the amount of $179,469; 

7. Approval of a sole souree Purehase Order to Environmental Equipment Serviees, LLC for materials and labor 
to restore two pressure sustaining valves at Loekheed Martin Pump Station No. 2 in the amount of $134,000. 
Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to C&C Contraeting, Ine. in 
the amount of $32,606 for insulation serviees, inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to $122,606; 

8. Approval of a Capital Expenditure Estimate for installation of underground eleetrie distribution faeilities to 
serve Universal Eleetrie Bus Charging Depot in the amount of $1,091,249.44, with a eustomer eontribution in 
the amount of $850,245; 

9. Approval of Change Request No. 1 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $284,780.01 for 
additional eonstruetion eosts for the Millenia Park Apartments, inereasing the total projeet eost to $826,676.67, 
with a total eustomer eontribution in the amount of $175,165; 

10. Approval of the Capital Expenditure Estimate for the TripSaver Smart Grid Projeet on Substation No. 11 
loeated in the Orlando serviee territory in the amount of $614,109.86; 

11 . Approval of sole souree Purehase Orders to Elster Soiutions, LLC to provide annual maintenanee and support 
serviees for the Connexo NetSense Head End System and FieldSense suite in the aggregate amount of 
$2, 138, 135; 

12. Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 3 to Central Florida 
Underground, Ine. and The Fishel Company in the aggregate amount of $30,719,375 to eontinue providing 
installation, removal, and repair serviees for underground eonduit and manhoie systems, inereasing the total 
Purehase Orders in the aggregate amount of $58,960,815; 



ouc■ 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 9/10/2024 57 

13. Approval of Change Request No. 1 to the Capital Expenditure Estimate in the amount of $4,900,250 for the 
proeurement of neeessary equipment for the St. Cloud North Substation Transformer Unit Addition Projeet, 
inereasing the total projeet eost to $5,000,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to AIS Holding Company, LLC 
d/b/a Central Eleetrie Manufaeturing Company LLC, Avail Switehgear Systems for one metal elad switehgear 
in the amount of $1,450,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to Controllix Corporation for one metal enclosed 
eapaeitor bank in the amount of $240,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to Meiden Ameriea Switehgear, Ine. 
for one 69kV eireuit breaker in the amount of $135,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to Prolee-GE 
Waukesha, Ine. for one substation transformer in the amount of $1,850,000; 

14. Approval of a sole souree Purehase Order to Ooble Engineering Company to provide substation test 
equipment and support serviees in the amount of $210,092; 

15. Approval of a sole souree Purehase Order to Super iPaaS lntegration LLC for webMethods Enterprise Serviee 
Bus software lieenses, maintenanee, and support in the amount of $656,479.08; 

16. Approval of an OUC initiated seopeehange and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to Leonardo Oa Vinei Ine. 
dba Quanam in the amount of $456,372 to eontinue providing Oata and Analyties Professional Serviees, 
inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to $655,752; 

17. Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to Leonardo Oa Vinci, Ine. 
dba Quanam in the amount of $112,472 for implementation serviees, inereasing the total Purehase Order 
amount to $190,019; 

18. Approval of an OUC initiated seopeehange and eonforming Change Order No. 3 to LeanlX, Ine in the amount 
of $82,635.51 for Enterprise Arehiteeture management subseription of 200 applieations modules, inereasing 
the total Purehase Order amount to $279,573.37; 

19. Approval of a Purehase Order to the pre-qualified supplier for eyberseeurity equipment, and support, 
professional serviees, subseription, and maintenanee and support in the amount of $321,229; 

20. Approval of RFP #4846 - Contraet award to lronroek Commereial Construetion, LLC, the lowest, most 
responsive, and responsible proposal for the design, permitting, and eonstruetion serviees of the sanitary 
sewer extension in the amount of $228,089; 

21. Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 2 to Waste Conneetions of 
Florida Ine. in the amount of $728,303 to eontinue providing solid waste and single-stream reeyeling serviees, 
inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to $1,313,303; 

22. Approval of a sole souree Purehase Order to Orlando Events Center Enterprises, LLC for a Sustainability and 
Customer Edueation Sponsorship with the Orlando Magie in the amount of $390,200, including the potential 
for post season appearanee eosts of up to $165,800 should the Orlando Magie reaeh all rounds of the playoffs 
ineluding the finals, for a total Purehase Order amount of $556,000; 

23. Approval of an OUC initiated seope ehange and eonforming Change Order No. 1 to KUBRA Arizona, Ine. in 
the amount of $674,150 to provide proaetive alerts, outage map serviees, and maintenanee support, 
inereasing the total Purehase Order amount to $1,877,650; 

24. Approval of an OUC initiated seopeehange and eonfirming Change Order No. 1 to Bidgely, Ine. in the amount 
of $353,200 to eontinue providing behavioral edueation program tools and postage, inereasing the total 
Purehase Order amount to $1,840,548; 



ouc■ 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 9/10/2024 58 

25. Approval of Purehase Orders to Southeastern Surveying & Mapping Corporation; WSP USA, Ine.; and Piekett 
and Assoeiates, LLC to provide surveying and eonsulting serviees for Environmental - Corporate in the 
amount of $250,000 and for Environmental - Generation in the amount of $800,000, for a total aggregate 
amount of $1,050,000; 

26. Approval of a Purehase Order to GrayRobinson, PA to provide eontinuing legal serviees sueh as litigation 
matters, eondemnation aetions, and Other Post-Employment Benefit and Pension Plan updates in the amount 
of $300,000. Approval of a Purehase Order to O'Connor, Haftel & Angell, PLLC to provide eontinuing legal 
serviees sueh as personal injury litigation in the amount of $600,000; and 

27. Authorization for the General Manager & CEO to exeeute a potable water, reelaim water, and sanitary sewer 
easement to Tohopekaliga Water Authority on the St. Cloud Operations and Maintenanee Faeility property, 
tobe loeated west of Hiekory Tree Road and south of East lrlo Bronson Memorial Highway (US 192), subjeet 
to final legal review. 

Presentation 

Commissioner Chapin provided the September 10, 2024 Speeial Audit-Finanee Committee report. 

The Committee reviewed proposed regulatory aetions in preparation for the elose of the Fiseal Year on 
September 30, 2024, ineluding the deferral of amounts in exeess of the revenue requirement to support the 
approved Fiseal Year 2025 Budget, bolster storm restoration reserves, and advanee grid hardening and 
energy resilieney initiatives; the deferral of the write-down of residual eosts assoeiated with the retirement 
of the Navy Water Treatment Plant; and the deferral of the fair market valuation of the interest rate swap 
underlying the Series 2015B Variable Rate Demand Obligation Bonds. The Audit-Finanee Committee 
reeommends the following proposed Regulatory Aetions: 

PRES-1 a The Committee reeommends Board approval of the deferral of up to $5.5 million of non-fuel eleetrie 
revenues to be utilized to meet the lneome Before Contributions amount and annual revenue 
requirement in the Board approved FY 2025 Operating Budget, and the deferral of up to $9.5 million 
of non-fuel eleetrie revenues to the eleetrie base rate reserve fund to be utilized to bolster storm 
restoration reserves, advanee grid hardening and energy resilieney initiatives, and to fund other 
operational and strategie initiatives. 

PRES-1 b The Committee reeommends Board approval of the deferral of the write-down of the estimated 
residual net book value of the Navy Water Treatment Plant in the amount of up to $4.3 million to 
be reeognized within a four-year period through the rate-making proeess. 

PRES-1 e The Committee reeommends Board approval of the eontinued deferral of the fair market value of 
the interest rate swap underlying the Series 2015B Variable Rate Demand Obligation Bonds over 
the life of the bonds, even if deemed to be ineffeetive per aeeounting guidanee, eonsistent with the 
rate-making model. 

The Committee also reviewed the upeoming Series 2024A & 2024B Bond transaetions, including the 
affirmation of OUC's "AA" rating from both S&P & Fiteh in eonjunetion with these transaetions. 

Motion: On a motion by Commissioner Gross and seeonded by Mayor Dyer, Presentations 1 a, 1 b, and 1 e were 
adopted as follows: 



ouc■ 
The Reliable One • Commission Meeting 9/1012024 59 
PRES-1 a Approval to defer up to $5.5 million in non-fuel electric revenues tobe utilized to meet the Board 

approved !neome Before Contributions amount and annual revenue requirement in the Fiscal 
Year 2025 Operating Budget; and to defer up to $9.5 million of non-fuel electric revenues to the 
electric base rate reserve fund to be utilized to bolster storm restoration reserves, advance grid 
hardening and energy resiliency initiatives, and to fund other operational and strategic initiatives; 

PRES-1 b Approval to defer up to $4.3 million of the write-down of the estimated residual net book value 
of the Navy Water Treatment Plant assets to be recognized within a four-year period; and 

PRES-1 e Approval of the continued deferral of the fair market value of the interest rate swap underlying 
the Series 2015B Variable Rate Demand Obligation Bonds over the life of the bonds, even if 
deemed tobe ineffective per accounting guidance, consistent with the rate-making model. 

* * * 

Chris McCullion presented the August 2024 Financial Report. Refer to the appendix for more information. 

General Manager's Comments 

Mr. Bullock provided an update on OUC's PeakSHIFT proposal, stating an additional update will be provided 
at the November Commission Meeting. He explained OUC is continuing conversations and working with its 
stakeholders, receiving feedback and answering questions. He specified that the OUC PeakSHIFT website 
continues to be updated, most recently with an infographic showing how electricity is generated and delivered 
to homes, peak demand impact on resources as well as impacts on the customer's bills , and how electric usage 
outside of peak times can save customers money on their monthly bills. Mr. Bullock shared two new videos 
located within the PeakSHIFT website, which explain how PeakSHIFT is integral to achieving OUC's goal of 
net zero carbon emissions by 2050 and how the new pricing structure is designed to be revenue neutral, 
keeping customer bills affordable. Commissioner Gross inquired if the program has an opt-out option. Mr. 
Bullock confirmed that there is an option to opt-out. Refer to the Appendix for the videos. 

Commissioners' Comments 

Mayor Dyer had no comments. 

Commissioner Chapin had no comments. 

Commissioner Gross expressed how terrific the Commission Meeting was, highlighting the Emerging Talent 
lnternship Program. She congratulated Mr. Alexander and Mr. Bullock for being recognized by FMEA and 
complimented OUC's staff for their diligence in providing relevant details on the Affirmative ltems presented to 
the Board for approval each month. 

President Mills agreed with Commissioner Gross and expressed his appreciation for how efficiently the meeting 
was run, even though there were powerful items that were covered, such as the community recognitions and 
PeakSHIFT updates. 

President Mills adjourned the meeting at 3:08 P.M. 
























